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What Happens When My Child with a Disability Turns 18 Years Old? 
 

Supports for Decisions in Adulthood 
 

េតអƛីខƚះនឹងេកតេឡងេǷេពលកនូពិƳរǊពរបសខ់ƇុំចូលដលǕ់យ ុ១៨ ƹƒ ?ំ 
 

ƳរƵƙំទចំេǉះƳរសេƙមចចិតƎរបសម់នសុƞេពញវ័យ (នីតិជន) 
 

*** 
Key Words to Know in Massachusetts 

 

ǉកƘគនƚឹះែដលƙតȪវដឹងេǷកƒុងចǙបរ់បស់រដƊǋ៉ǒឈូសិត 

 
 

Guardianship 
 
Guardianship is a legal term. If a court decides that an adult is “incapacitated,” the court can give 
someone else (called a legal guardian) the power to make decisions for that adult. When a court 
determines someone needs guardianship, it decides what types of decisions the person cannot make. If the 
court decides the person cannot make most decisions, it can place the person under general guardianship. 
If the court decides that the person can make some decisions, but not others, it can limit the guardianship 
to only cover the decisions that the person cannot make.  Only the court can change or end a 
guardianship. 

 
លខិតិទទលួǇនសទិƑƺិǕǁពǚǇល 

 

លិខិតទទួលǇនសិទƑិƺǕǁពǚǇល គƺឺǉកƘចǙបម់យួ ។ ƙបសិនេបតុǎƳរសេƙមចǃ មនុសƞេពញវយ័

ǋƒ កƳ់ƚ យេǵƺមនុសƞ "អសមតƏǊព " ( Ǉតប់ងស់មតƏǊព ) េពលេǆះតុǎƳរǕចƙបគល់សិទƑិេǵឱƘបុគƀល

ǋƒ កេ់ទȢត ( ឬេȄǃǕǁពǚǇលƙសបចǙប ់) នូវសិទƑិអǁំចេដមƓសីេƙមចចិតƎជនួំសមនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ ក់

េǆះ ។ េǷេពលតុǎƳរកណំតǇ់នǃ បុគƀលǋƒ កƙ់តȪវƳរលិខិតទទួលǇនសិទƑិƺǕǁពǚǇល េពលេǆះ

តុǎƳរកណំតƙ់បេភទៃនƳរសេƙមចចិតƎែដលបុគƀលេǆះមនិǕចេធƛǇន ។ ƙបសិនេបតុǎƳរកណំតǃ់ 

បុគƀលេǆះមនិǕចសេƙមចចតិƎǇនេƽយខƚួនឯងេសƐរƙគបក់រណី េពលេǆះតុǎƳរǕចƸតǂ់ងំបគុƀលេǆះឲƘ

េǷេƙƳមǕǁពǚǇលទូេǵ ។ ƙបសិនេបតុǎƳរកណំតǃ់ បគុƀលេǆះǕចសេƙមចចិតƎǇនេǷកƒុងករណី

មយួចំនួន (ប៉ុែនƎƵតម់និǕចសេƙមចចិតƎǇនេǷកƒុងករណីេផƞងេទȢត) េពលេǆះតុǎƳរǕចកណំត់
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វǒិលǊពៃនសិទƑិរបស់ǕǁពǚǇលេǆះឱƘទទលួខុសƙតȪវƙតឹមែតƳរសេƙមចចិតƎǄងំǔយǁែដលបុគƀល

េǆះមនិǕចេធƛǇនប៉ុេǁƍ ះ ។ ǋនែតតុǎƳរប៉ុេǁƍ ះេទបǋនសិទƑិǕចǈƚ ស់បƎូរ ឬបȥƆបសិ់ទƑិƺǕǁ

ពǚǇលǇន ។ 

 

Legal guardian 
When a court decides that an adult needs a guardianship, the court gives legal authority to someone else, 
called a legal guardian, to make decisions on behalf of the adult. The legal guardian has responsibilities 
and reports to the court. If the court believes the legal guardian is not doing a good job, it can replace 
them with a different legal guardian. While a guardian makes decisions for a person, the person should 
still be included in decision-making as much as possible.  

 
ǕǁពǚǇលƙសបចǙប់ 

 

េǷេពលតុǎƳរកំណតǃ់ មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កƙ់តȪវƳរលិខិតទទួលǇនសិទƑិƺǕǁពǚǇល េពលេǆះ

តុǎƳរƙបគល់សិទƑអិǁំចƙសបចǙបេ់ǵឲƘបុគƀលǋƒ កេ់ទȢត (ឬេȄǃǕǁពǚǇលƙសបចǙប)់ េដមƓឲីƘ

Ƶតជ់ួយ សេƙមចចិតƎជំនួសមនុសƞេពញវយ័េǆះ ។ ǕǁពǚǇលƙសបចǙបǋ់នទនំលួខុសƙតȪវមយួចនំួន នងិ

ƙតȪវែតǍយƳរណ៍េǵតុǎƳរ ។ ƙបសិនេបតុǎƳរកណំតដ់ងឹǃ ǕǁពǚǇលƙសបចǙបេ់ǆះមនិេធƛ
ƳរƷរលơេទ េពលេǆះតុǎƳរǕចជំនួសបុគƀលេǆះេƽយǕǁពǚǇលƙសបចǙបេ់ផƞងេទȢត ។ ខណៈ

ែដលǕǁពǚǇលេធƛƳរសេƙមចចិតƎជំនួសមនុសƞǁǋƒ ក ់េគកƙ៏តȪវែតផƉល់សិទƑិឲƘបុគƀលេǆះចូលរមួេǷកƒុង

ƳរសេƙមចចិតƎǄងំǔយឱƘǇនេƙចនករណីǂមែដលǕចេធƛេǵǇន ។ 

 

Incapacitated 
 
Massachusetts law defines an “incapacitated person” as an adult who has a clinically diagnosed condition 
that makes the person unable to receive and evaluation information or make or communicate decisions 
necessary to meet the person’s essential requirements for physical health, safety, or self care – even with 
help.    

 
ែដលអសមតƏǊព 

 

ចǙបរ់ដƊ ǋ៉ǒឈូសិត កណំតន់ិយមនយ័របស់ǉកƘ "មនុសƞអសមតƏǊព" ǃƺមនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កែ់ដល

ǋនជំងមឺយួែដលេវជƅបណƋិ តǇនេធƛេǍគវនិិចƄយ័ƙសបǂមេǍគសȦƈ គƚនីកិ ែដលជងឺំេǆះេធƛឱƘបុគƀលេǆះមនិ

Ǖចទទួល នងិǏយតៃមƚពត័ǋ៌នǄងំǔយ ឬមនិǕចសេƙមចចិតƎឬនǌិយេចញនូវƳរសេƙមចចិតƎǄងំǔយ 
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ែដលƺកǂƎ ƸǇំចប់ំផុតសƙǋបប់ំេពញលកſខណƋ ែដលƺតƙមȪវƳរដសំ៏ƴនរ់បស់បគុƀលេǆះេដមƓទីទួលǇន

សុខǊពǍងƳយ, សុវតƏិǊព ឬƳរែថǄខួំƚនឯង (ឬសូមƓេីដមƓទីទួលǇនេសǏជំនួយពអីƒកដៃទ) ។ 

Supported Decision-Making 

Supported Decision-Making (SDM) is a way of making decisions that people with disabilities can use to 
make choices about their own lives.  People with disabilities can choose other people that they know and 
trust – or supporters – to be part of a support network to help with decision-making. Instead of having a 
guardian make decisions for the person, Supported Decision-Making allows the person with the disability 
to make decisions with help. Supported Decision-Making can be used with or without a written agreement 
in Massachusetts. For a sample Supported Decision-Making Agreement form, see: 
https://supporteddecisions.org/getting-started-with-supported-decision-making/sdm-agreement-form/ 
(English, Spanish, and Khmer instructions) 

ƳរសេƙមចចិតƎែដលǋនƳរƵƙំទ 

ƳរសេƙមចចិតƎែដលǋនƳរƵƙំទ (SDM) គƺឺរេបȢបៃនƳរសេƙមចចិតƎែដលជនពិƳរǕចេƙបƙǇស់េដមƓី
សេƙមចចិតƎេǷកុƒងកចិƃƳរǄងំǔយǄកទ់ងនងឹជីវតិរបស់ពួកេគǈƐ ល់ ។ ជនពƳិរǄងំǔយǕចេƙជសេរ ស 

មនុសƞេផƞងេទȢតែដលពកួេគǒƀ ល់ នងិេជȟទុកចតិƎ (ឬេȄǃអƒកƵƙំទ ) េដមƓេីធƛƺែផƒកមយួៃនបǁƎ ញេសǏ

ƵƙំទេដមƓជួីយ ពួកƵតេ់ǷកុƒងƳរសេƙមចចិតƎ ។ ƙបេសរƺងƳរបេǁƉ យឱƘǕǁពǚǇលǋƒ កស់េƙមចចតិƎ

ជំនួសបុគƀលេǆះ ƳរសេƙមចចិតƎែដលƵƙំទ (SDM) អនុȦƈ តឱƘជនពƳិរេǆះសេƙមចចិតƎេǷកុƒងករណី
ǄងំǔយេƽយǋនƳរជយួ ផƉល់េǌបល់ែណǆពំអីƒកƵƙំទ ។ េǷកុƒងរដƊǋ៉ ǒឈូសិត េគǕចបេងžតƳរ 

សេƙមចចិតƎែដលǋនƳរƵƙំទ (SDM) េឡងǇនេƽយǋន ឬមនិǋនកិចƃƙពមេƙពȣងƺǎយលកſណ៍ អកƞរ ។ 

េដមƓទីទួលǇនសំǁកគំរូៃនទƙមងែ់បបបទរបស់កចិƃƙពមេƙពȣងសƙǋបេ់ធƛƳរសេƙមចែដលǋនƳរƵƙំទ សូម 

ចូលេǵវុបិៃសថេ៍នះ៖ https://supporteddecisions.org/getting-started-with-supported-decision-making/sdm-

agreement-form/ (ǋនƺǊǒអងេ់គƚស, េអសǙ៉ញ នងិែខƗរ) 

Supporter 

When people with disabilities use Supported Decision-Making, the other people that they choose to be 
part of their support network and help them understand their choices are called their “supporters.” 
Supporters provide assistance, information, and guidance, so the person with disability can make 
decisions. Supporters do not make decisions for the person with a disability.  

Revised August 13, 2024 
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អƒកƵƙំទ 

 

េǷេពលជនពិƳរេƙបƙǇស់ƳរសេƙមចចិតƎែដលǇនƵƙំទ បុគƀលដៃទេទȢតែដលពួកេគǇនេƙជសេរ សមកេធƛƺ

ែផƒកមយួៃនបǁƎ ញេសǏƵƙំទរបស់ពួកƵត ់នងិេដមƓជីយួ ពួកƵតឱ់Ƙយល់ចǙស់អំពជីេƙមសǄងំǔយរបស់

ពួកƵតេ់ǆះ បុគƀលǄងំេǆះƙតȪវǇនេគេȄǃ "អƒកƵƙំទ" របស់ពួកƵត ់។ អƒកƵƙំទǄងំេǆះផƎល់េសǏជំនួយ, 

ផƉល់ពត័ǋ៌ន និងផƉល់េǌបល់ែណǆេំផƞងៗ េដមƓឲីƘជនពិƳរេǆះǕចសេƙមចចិតƎǇនេƽយខƚួនឯង ។ អƒកƵំ

ƙទǄងំǔយេǆះមនិសេƙមចចិតƎជនួំសជនពƳិរេǆះេទ ។ 

 

Self-determination 

 
Self-determination is having the ability and power to make choices in your life and act for yourself.  It 
includes the ability to choose and set your own goals and work to reach them. Studies have shown that 
people with disabilities who exercise self-determination have better life outcomes, including in education, 
community living, and general quality of life.  

 
ƳរសេƙមចចិតƎេƽយខƚនួឯង 

 

ƳរសេƙមចចិតƎេƽយខƚួនឯង គƳឺរǋនសមតƏǊព និងសិទƑិអǁំចេǷកƒុងƳរេƙជសេរ សេផƞងៗេǷកƒុងជីវតិ

របស់អƒក េហយអƒកេធƛសកមƗǊពǄងំេǆះេƽយខƚួនឯង ។ ƳរសេƙមចចិតƎេƽយខƚួនឯងǍបប់ȥƃូ លǄងំសមតƏ

ǊពកƒុងƳរេƙជសេរ ស និងកណំតេ់ƵលេǮǈƐ ល់ខƚួន នងិƳរេធƛសកមƗǊពេដមƓƻីនេƹƕ ះេǵដល់េƵលេǮ

Ǆងំេǆះ ។ ƳរសិកǜƙǒវƙƺវǄងំǔយǇនបƷƟ ញរបកគំេហញǃ ជនពិƳរែដលសេƙមចចិតƎេƽយខƚួនឯង 

រស់េǷកƒុងជីវតិដល៏ơƙបេសរ ǍបǄ់ងំវស័ិយអបរ់,ំ Ƴររស់េǷកƒុងសហគមន ៍និងគុណǊពជីវតិទូេǵផងែដរ ។ 

 

Shared Educational Decision-Making Authority 
 
In Massachusetts, when a student turns 18, the student can choose to share educational decision-making 
authority with one or more parents or other adults.  This means that the adult student and their trusted 
shared decision-maker make choices together about the student’s Individualized Educational Program 
(IEP) and educational services.  The student’s choice to share decision-making must be documented and 
witnessed by representatives of the school district. The student or parent can obtain the necessary form 
through the school district. The student can revoke or cancel the shared decision-making agreement at any 
time.  If a disagreement arises between the student and the other shared decision-maker, the choice of the 
adult student rules. 
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ែចករែំលកអំǁចកƒងុƳរសេƙមចចិតƎǄក់ទងនឹងវិសយ័អប់រ ំ

 

េǷរដƊǋ៉ǒឈូសិត េǷេពលសិសƞǋƒ កចូ់លដល់Ǖយុ ១៨ ƹƒ  ំសិសƞេǆះǕចេƙជសេរ សǃនឹងែចករែំលក

អǁំចកƒុងƳរសេƙមចចិតƎǄកទ់ងនឹងវស័ិយអបរ់ƺំមយួែតឪពុក ឬƺមយួែតǋƎ យ ឬƺមយួឪពុកǋƉ យǄងំពីរ

ǆក ់ឬƺមយួមនុសƞេពញវយ័ដៃទេទȢត ។ េនះǋននយ័ǃ សិសƞេពញវយ័េǆះ និងមនុសƞចូលរមួសេƙមចចតិƎ

ែដលគួរឱƘទុកចិតƎរបស់សិសƞេǆះ សេƙមចចិតƎរមួƵƒ Ǆកទ់ងនឹងកមƗវធីិអបរ់សំƙǋបប់គុƀលǋƒ ក់ៗ  (IEP) េហយ

និងេសǏអបរ់ដំៃទេទȢតរបស់សិសƞ ។ Ƴរេƙជសេរ សរបស់សិសƞកƒុងƳរែចករែំលកƳរសេƙមចចិតƎ ƙតȪវែតǋន

កំណតƙ់ǂែដលេគចងƙកងƺឯកǒរទុក និងǋនǒកƞែីដលƺតǁំងរបស់មនƐីរអបរ់ ំ។ សិសƞ ឬǋǂបǂិ

របស់ƵតǕ់ចសំុទƙមងែ់បបបទƸǇំចǄ់ងំǔយេǷឯមនƐីរអបរ់ ំ។ សិសƞǕចដកហូត ឬលុបេƸលកិចƃƙពម

េƙពȣងǄកទ់ងនឹងƳរសេƙមចចតិƎរមួƵƒ េǆះǇនƙគបេ់ពល ។ ƙបសិនេបǋនƳរែខƛងគនំតិƵƒ េកតេឡងរǏង

សិសƞនិងអƒកចូលរមួសេƙមចចិតƎដៃទេទȢត េពលេǆះƳរសេƙមចចិតƎរបស់សិសƞេពញវយ័េǆះǋនអǁំចេល
ƳរសេƙមចចិតƎរបស់មនុសƞដៃទ ។ 

 

Delegated Educational Decision-Making  
 
An adult student can choose to delegate educational decision-making authority to a parent(s) or other 
adult.  This means the parent(s) or chosen adult makes all the choices about the student’s IEP and 
educational services, because the student picked them to do so.  The student or parent can get the 
necessary form through the school district.  Students can revoke or cancel this arrangement, if they wants 
to make their own educational decisions.   

 
Ƴរƙបគលស់ទិƑិអǁំចកƒងុƳរសេƙមចចិតƎǄក់ទងនឹងវិសយ័អប់រ ំ

 

សិសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កǕ់ចេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎែផƒកអបរ់េំǵឱƘឪពុកǋƎ យរបស់Ƶត ់ឬេǵឲƘមនុសƞេពញវយ័េផƞង

េទȢតកǇ៏ន ។ េនះǋននយ័ǃ ǋǂបǂិ ឬមនុសƞេពញវយ័ែដលƵតǇ់នេƙជសេរ សេǆះ នឹងសេƙមចចតិƎេល
ƙគបជ់េƙមសǄងំអស់Ǆកទ់ងនឹង IEP និងេសǏអបរ់រំបស់សិសƞេǆះ េƙǉះសិសƞេǆះǇនេƙជសេរ សបុគƀល

េǆះឱƘេធƛដូេចƒះ ។ សិសƞ ឬǋǂបǂិរបស់ƵតǕ់ចសំុទƙមងែ់បបបទƸǇំចǄ់ងំǔយេǷឯមនƐីរអបរ់ ំ។ សិសƞ

Ǖចបដិេសធ ឬលុបេƸលកចិƃƙពមេƙពȣងេនះ ƙបសិនេបƵតច់ងស់េƙមចចតិƎេƽយខƚួនឯងǄកទ់ងនងឹƳរអបរ់ ំ

របស់Ƶត ់។ 

 

Health Care Proxy 
 
A health care proxy is a legal document that an adult can sign to choose a trusted person to make medical 
decisions when the adult cannot make them.  The adult must understand what a health care proxy is and 
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does in order to be able to sign it.  The adult can also revoke or cancel a health care proxy. An adult does 
not to go to court to use a health care proxy. For health care proxy forms in nine languages (including 
English and Khmer) see: https://www.honoringchoicesmass.com/multilingual-planning-documents/ 

 
លខិតិេផƐរសទិƑិសេƙមចចិតƎǄក់ទងនឹងេសǏែថǄសំខុǊព 

 

“លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចតិƎǄកទ់ងនឹងេសǏែថǄសុំខǊព” (Health Care Proxy) គƺឺឯកǒរចǙបែ់ដល

មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កǕ់ចចុះហតƏេលƴេǷេលេǆះ េដមƓេីƙជសេរ សមនុសƞែដលគួរឱƘទុកចិតƎǋƒ កេ់ដមƓជីួយ 

សេƙមចចិតƎǄកទ់ងនឹងេសǏែថǄសុំខǊពរបស់Ƶតេ់Ƿេពលែដលមនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កេ់ǆះមនិǕចសេƙមច

ចិតƎǇនេƽយខƚួនឯង ។ មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កƙ់តȪវែតយល់ចǙស់ǃេត “លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎǄកទ់ងនងឹ

េសǏែថǄសុំខǊព” (Health Care Proxy) េǆះគƺឺអƛ ីេហយេតǏេដរតǆួទអីƛីខƚះƺមុនសិនមនុនឹងƵតចុ់ះ

ហតƏេលƴេǷេលលិខិតេǆះ ។ មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កក់Ǖ៏ចដកហូត ឬលុបេƸល “លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎ

Ǆកទ់ងនឹងេសǏែថǄសុំខǊព” (Health Care Proxy) Ǉនែដរ ។ មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កម់និƸǇំចេ់ធƛដំេណ រ

េǵតុǎƳរេដមƓេីƙប “លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎǄកទ់ងនឹងេសǏែថǄសុំខǊព” (Health Care Proxy) េǆះ

េទ ។ េដមƓǄីញយកសំǁកគំរូៃន “លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎǄកទ់ងនងឹេសǏែថǄសុំខǊព” (Health Care 

Proxy) ែដលǋន ៩ Ǌǒ (រមួǄងំǊǒអងេ់គƚស នងិǊǒែខƗរ) សូមចូលេǵវុបិៃសថេ៍នះ ៖ 

https://www.honoringchoicesmass.com/multilingual-planning-documents/ 

 

Durable Power of Attorney 
 
A “power of attorney” is a legal document that allows an adult to choose a trusted person to manage the 
adult’s money, property, and business affairs.  The document can specify exactly when the trusted person 
has that power – either right away or only in certain circumstances, such as when the adult becomes 
unable to make decisions.  A “durable power of attorney” allows the agent to continue acting for the 
person, even after the person has become incapacitated. The adult signing the power of attorney must 
understand what it is and what it does first.  The adult may also revoke or cancel the power of attorney. 
An adult dos not need to go to court to use a power of attorney. Powers of attorney can be complicated, 
depending on the situation, so consider talking to a lawyer before using one.  For more information, see: 
https://www.honoringchoicesmass.com/dpoa/ (in English) 

 
លខិតិេផƐរសទិƑិសេƙមចចិតƎេǵឲƘបុគƀលƺតǁំងែដលេគǕចេƙបƳរǇនយរូអែងƛង  

 

"លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎេǵឲƘបុគƀលƺតǁំង (power of attorney)" គƺឺឯកǒរចǙបែ់ដលអនុȦƈ តឱƘ

មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កេ់ƙជសេរ សមនុសƞែដលគួរឱƘទុកចិតƎǋƒ កេ់ដមƓជីួយ ƙគបƙ់គងƙǇកƳ់ស, ƙទពƘសមƓតƎិ នងិ

កិចƃƳរែផƒកធុរកិចƃរបស់មនុសƞេពញវយ័េǆះ ។ ឯកǒរេǆះǕចǋនƳរសរេសរបȦƅ កǌ៉់ងƺកǎ់កǃ់

េពលǁេទបបុគƀលែដលគួរឱƘទុកចិតƎេǆះǋនសិទƑិអǁំចេǆះ (ǕចǋនសិទƑិǊƚ មៗ ឬǕចǋនសិទƑិែតេǷ
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កƒុងƳលៈេទសៈមយួចនំួន ដូចƺេǷេពលែដលមនុសƞេពញវយ័េǆះមនិǕចសេƙមចចតិƎǇនេƽយខƚួនឯង) ។ 

"លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎេǵឲƘបុគƀលƺតǁំង (power of attorney)" អនុȦƈ តឱƘǊƒ កƷ់រǋƒ កប់នƎេធƛ
សកមƗǊពជនួំសបុគƀលេǆះ សូមƓេីǷេƙƳយេពលែដលបុគƀលេǆះƳƚ យƺមនុសƞពƳិរែដលមនិǕចេធƛអƛីេកត 

(អសមតƏǊព) កេ៏ƽយ ។ មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កែ់ដលចុះហតƏេលƴេǷេល "លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎេǵឲƘ

បុគƀលƺតǁំង (power of attorney)" ƙតȪវែតយល់ចǙស់ǃ េតលិខិតេǆះគƺឺអƛី េហយេតលិខិតេǆះេដរ

តǆួទអីƛីខƚះƺមុន ។ មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កក់Ǖ៏ចដកហូត ឬលុបេƸល "លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎេǵឲƘបុគƀល

ƺតǁំង (power of attorney)" Ǉនែដរ ។ មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កម់និƸǇំចេ់ធƛដំេណ រេǵតុǎƳរេដមƓេីƙប 

"លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎេǵឲƘបុគƀលƺតǁំង (power of attorney)" េǆះេទ ។ "លិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមច

ចិតƎេǵឲƘបុគƀលƺតǁំង (power of attorney)" ǕចǋនǊពសƗុគǒƗ ញ (Ǖƙស័យេលǒƏ នǊពƺកែ់សƉង) 

ដូេចƒះសូមអƒកពǊិកǜƺមយួេមǅវǋីƒ កសិ់នមុននងឹេƙបƙǇស់លិខិតមយួេǆះ ។ េដមƓទីទួលǇនពត័ǋ៌នបែនƏម 

សូមǕនពត័ǋ៌នេǷេលវុបិៃសថេ៍នះ ៖ https://www.honoringchoicesmass.com/dpoa/ (ƺǊǒ

អងេ់គƚស) 

 

Agent or Health Care Agent 
 
When signing a power of attorney or a health care proxy, the adult picks a trusted person to make 
decisions if the adult is unable or unwilling to do so.  That trusted person is called an agent.  When the 
adult signs a health care proxy, sometimes the agent is called a health care agent. 
 

Ǌƒ ក់Ʒរ ឬǊƒ កƷ់រែថǄសំខុǊព 

 

េǷេពលចុះហតƏេលƴេǷេលលិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចតិƎេǵឲƘបុគƀលƺតǁំង (power of attorney) ឬលិខិត

េផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎǄកទ់ងនឹងេសǏែថǄសុំខǊព (Health Care Proxy) មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កេ់ƙជសេរ ស

បុគƀលែដលគួរឱƘទុកចិតƎǋƒ កេ់ដមƓជីួយ សេƙមចចិតƎƙបសិនេបមនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កេ់ǆះមនិǕចសេƙមចចតិƎ ឬមនិ

ចងស់េƙមចចិតƎេទ ។ មនុសƞែដលទុកចិតƎេǆះƙតȪវǇនេគេȄǃ “Ǌƒ កƷ់រ” ǋƒ ក ់។ េǷេពលមនុសƞេពញវយ័

េǆះចុះហតƏេលƴេǷេលលិខិតេផƐរសិទƑិសេƙមចចិតƎǄកទ់ងនឹងេសǏែថǄសុំខǊព (Health Care Proxy) 

ជួនƳលǊƒ កƷ់រǋƒ កេ់ǆះƙតȪវǇនេគេȄǃ “Ǌƒ កƷ់រែថǄសុំខǊព” ។ 

 

Representative Payee 
 
A representative payee is someone who manages another person’s social security benefits. The Social 
Security Administration (SSA) will appoint a representative payee for someone if they think that person 
cannot manage or tell others how to manage their social security benefits. A person does not need to be 
subject to guardianship to have a representative payee. To apply to become someone’s representative 
payee, contact your local SSA office https://secure.ssa.gov/ICON/main.jsp (type in your Zip Code). 
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តំǁងƙគប់ƙគងƙǇកƳ់ស 

 

តǁំងƙគបƙ់គងƙǇកƳ់ស (representative payee) គƺឺមនុសƞǋƒ កែ់ដលƙគបƙ់គងƙǇកស់នƎិសុខសងƀម

របស់មនុសƞǋƒ កេ់ទȢត ។ រដƊǇលៃនកមƗវធីិសនƎិសុខសងƀម (SSA) នឹងែតងǂងំតǁំងƙគបƙ់គងƙǇកƳ់ស 

(representative payee) ǋƒ កស់ƙǋបេ់ធƛកិចƃƳរឲƘបុគƀលǁǋƒ កƙ់បសិនេបពកួេគ (SSA) គិតǃបុគƀលេǆះ

មនិǕចƙគបƙ់គង ឬƙǇបអ់ƒកដៃទអពំីរេបȢបƙគបƙ់គងƙǇកស់នƎិសុខសងƀមរបស់ពួកƵតǇ់នេទ ។ មនុសƞǋƒ ក់

មនិƸǇំចអ់ះǕងǃƵតǋ់នលិខិតែដលបȦƅ កǃ់Ƶតǋ់នǕǁពǚǇលǋƒ កសិ់នេទបƵតǕ់ចƽកǉ់កƘសំុ

តǁំងƙគបƙ់គងƙǇកƳ់សǇនេǆះេទ ។ េដមƓƽីកǉ់កƘេធƛƺតǁំងƙគបƙ់គងƙǇកƳ់សរបស់បុគƀលǁ

ǋƒ ក ់សូមǄកទ់ងƳរǌិល័យ SSA េǷកƒុងតំបនរ់បស់អƒក េƽយចូលេǵវុបិៃសថេ៍នះ 

https://secure.ssa.gov/ICON/main.jsp (រចួបȥƃូ លេលខហƞុបីកូដរបស់អƒក) ។ 

 

Release of Information 

 
A release of information form is a legal document that an adult can use to let service providers – like 
doctor’s offices or school – share private information with others.   
 

 For health care information, the adult should complete a release form under the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).  For a sample HIPAA form, see: 
https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/07/rh/model-authorization-eng.pdf (in English).  
However, many health care providers have their own HIPAA forms that will want to be filled out 
as well. 
 

 For educational information, the adult should complete a release form under the Family 
Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).  Ask the school for the FERPA release form it 
uses.  

 
ƳរអនុȦƈ តឲƘេគែចកƸយពត័៌ǋនǈƐ លខ់ƚនួ 

 

ទƙមងែ់បបបទសƙǋបអ់នុȦƈ តឲƘេគែចកƸយពត័ǋ៌នǈƐ ល់ខƚួន គƺឺឯកǒរចǙបែ់ដលមនុសƞេពញវយ័ 

(នីតបិគុƀល) ǋƒ កǕ់ចេƙបƙǇស់ǏេដមƓអីនុȦƈ តឱƘអƒកផƎល់េសǏ (ឧǄហរណ៍ Ƴរǌិល័យរបស់េវជƅបណƋិ ត ឬ

ǒǎេរȢន) ែចករែំលកពត័ǋ៌នឯកជនរបស់បុគƀលេǆះƺមយួǒƏ បន័ ឬអƒកដៃទ ។ 

 

 ចំេǉះពត័ǋ៌នǄកទ់ងនឹងេសǏែថǄសុំខǊព មនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កគ់ួរបំេពញទƙមងែ់បបបទសƙǋប់

ែចកƸយពត័ǋ៌នƙសបǂមចǙបស់ƎីពǊីពƷយƙសȫលកƒុងƳរបȥƅូ ននិងគណេនយƘǊពៃនƳរǅǆ
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Ǎ៉បរ់ងសុខǊព (HIPAA)។ េដមƓរីកេមលសំǁកគំរូៃនទƙមងែ់បបបទ HIPAA សូមចូលេǵǕន

ពត័ǋ៌នេǷេលវុបិៃសថេ៍នះ ៖ https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/07/rh/model-

authorization-eng.pdf (ƺǊǒអងេ់គƚស) ។ េǄះƺǌ៉ងǁកេ៏ƽយ អƒកផƎល់េសǏែថǄសុំខǊព

ƺេƙចនកǋ៏នទƙមងែ់បបបទ HIPAA ǈƐ ល់ខƚួនរបស់ពកួេគ ែដលពួកេគតƙមȪវឲƘអƒកជងឺំ ឬអតថិិជន

បំេពញពត័ǋ៌នផងែដរ ។ 

 

 ចំេǉះពត័ǋ៌នǄកទ់ងនឹងកណំតƙ់ǂែផƒកវស័ិយអបរ់ ំមនុសƞេពញវយ័ǋƒ កគ់ួរបេំពញទƙមងែ់បបបទ

សƙǋបអ់នុȦƈ តឲƘេគែចកƸយពត័ǋ៌នេǆះƙសបǂមចǙបស់ƎីពីសិទƑិ និងឯកជនǊពៃនកំណតƙ់ǂ

ែផƒកអបរ់រំបស់ƙគȫǒរ (FERPA)។ សូមǒកសួរបគុƀលិកេǷǒǎេរȢនេដមƓទីទួលǇនទƙមងែ់បបបទ

ែដលǒǎេរȢនេƙបƙǇស់សƙǋបអ់នុȦƈ តឲƘេគែចកƸយកំណតƙ់ǂែផƒកអបរ់ ំFERPA របស់បុគƀល

ǋƒ ក ់។ 

 
*** 


